Information for Medicare Fee-For-Service Health Care Professionals

News Flash — The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has launched its website
for agency-wide information and education on Versions 5010, D.0 and 3.0. As you may already
know, Version 5010 is the new version of the X12 standards for HIPAA transactions; version
D.0 is the new version of the National Council for Prescription Drug Program (NCPDP)
standards for pharmacy and supplier transactions; and version 3.0 is a new NCPDP standard
for Medicaid pharmacy subrogation. Visit the new website at
http://www.cms.gov/Requlations-and-Guidance/HIPAA-Administrative-
Simplification/Versions5010andD0/index.html to view background information on the new
standards, regulatory information, the latest outreach messages from CMS, educational
resources, resources specific to D.0 and 3.0, as well as implementation information for the
Medicare Fee-For-Service systems. CMS plans to add additional information as it becomes
available so bookmark the site today!
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Sleep Testing for Obstructive Sleep Apnea (OSA)

Provider Types Affected

Physicians and providers submitting claims to Medicare carriers, fiscal
intermediaries (Fls), or Part A/B Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs) for
services provided for Medicare beneficiaries.

Provider Action Needed

This article is based on Change Request (CR) 6534 which announces that
Medicare will allow for coverage of specified sleep tests for adult beneficiaries
based upon clinical evaluation and a suspicion of OSA as contained in section
240.4.1 of the National Coverage Determination (NCD) Manual. Make sure your
billing staffs are aware of these changes.

Disclaimer

This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other
policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to
review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.
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Background

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has addressed the
coverage of continuous positive airway pressure (CPAP) in three separate
decisions in October 2001, April 2005, and March 2008. In each of those
decisions, CMS limited coverage of CPAP in patients with OSA to those patients
whose diagnosis was based on specific testing modalities. Initially, it limited
coverage to OSA diagnosed with polysomnography (PSG). In the latest decision,
it expanded coverage to OSA diagnosed with several types of home sleep tests.
However, CMS has not, at a national level, specifically addressed coverage of the
tests themselves. In other words, CPAP is nationally covered for beneficiaries
with OSA if diagnosed with these specific tests; yet, coverage of the specific tests
has previously been left to local contractor discretion.

After careful consideration, Medicare will allow for coverage of specified sleep
tests for adult beneficiaries based upon clinical evaluation and a suspicion of OSA
as contained in section 240.4.1 of the NCD Manual.

Effective for claims with dates of service on and after March 3, 2009, Medicare will
allow for coverage of the following:

1. Type | PSG when used to aid the diagnosis of OSA in beneficiaries who have
clinical signs and symptoms indicative of OSA if performed attended in a sleep
lab facility.

2. Type Il or Type lll sleep testing device when used to aid the diagnosis of OSA
in beneficiaries who have clinical signs and symptoms indicative of OSA if
performed unattended in or out of a sleep lab facility or attended in a sleep lab
facility.

3. Type IV sleep testing device measuring three or more channels, one of which
is airflow, when used to aid the diagnosis of OSA in beneficiaries who have
signs and symptoms indicative of OSA if performed unattended in or out of a
sleep lab facility or attended in a sleep lab facility.

4. Sleep testing device measuring three or more channels that include
actigraphy, oximetry, and peripheral arterial tone when used to aid the
diagnosis of OSA in beneficiaries who have signs and symptoms indicative of
OSA if performed unattended in or out of a sleep lab facility or attended in a
sleep lab facility.

Disclaimer

This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to
statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either
the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement
of their contents.
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Nationally Non-Covered Indications:

Effective for claims with dates of services on and after March 3, 2009, other
diagnostic sleep tests for the diagnosis of OSA, other than those noted above for
prescribing CPAP, are not sufficient for the coverage of CPAP and are not
covered.

NOTE: All current claims processing and associated coding remain unchanged.
Consult CR 6048, dated October 15, 2008, for detailed claims processing
information. The MLN Matters® Atrticle related to CR6048 is available at
http://www.cms.gov/outreach-and-education/medicare-learning-network-
min/mInmattersarticles/downloads/MM6048.pdf on the CMS website.

Additional Information

Note that Medicare contractors will not search their files to adjust claims
processed prior to the implementation date of CR 6534. However, they will adjust
such claims that you bring to their attention.

If you have questions, please contact your Medicare MAC, carrier, or Fl at their
toll-free number which may be found at http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-
Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/provider-compliance-interactive-
map/index.ntml on the CMS website.

The official instruction (CR6534) issued to your Medicare MAC, carrier, and/or Fl
may be found at http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-
Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/downloads/R103NCD.pdf on the CMS
website.
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